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CHAPTER 247—S. F. No. 710

“ An act relating to clerk hire in certain county offices in
certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire in the office of Auditor and Treas-
urer in certain counties.—That in any county in the state hav-
ing not less than 13 full and “fractional congressional town-
ships and having an area of not less than 400 nor more than
410 square miles, the salary of the deputy clerk or deputy
clerks in the office of the county treasurer and of the deputy
or clerk in the office of the probate court shall be fixed by
the board of county commissioners.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of
acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 14, 1939.

CHAPTER 248—S. F. No. 723

An act to amend Section '1-3, Chapter 46, Extra Session
Laws of 19388-84, veluting to the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Failure to enforce law shall constitute non-
feasance in office.—That Section 13, Chapter 46, Extra Session
Laws of 1933-34, be amended so as to read as follows:

“Section 13. (a) The failure on the part of any duly
constituted public officer, charged by law with the enforce-
ment of this Act, shall constitute nonfeasance in office and
shall be valid ground for the removal of such officer.

(b} When any licensee shall wilfully violate the provi-
sions of this Act, his license shall be immediately revoked and
his bond forfeited, and no license of any class shall for a term
of five years thereafter be issued to the same person or to
any person who at the time of the violation owns any interest,
wHhether as holder of more than 5 per cent of the capital
stock of a corporation licensee, as partner, or otherwise, in the
premises or in the business conducted thereon, or to any cor-
poration, partnership, association, enterprise, business or firm
in which any such person is in any manner interested.



